Ashley Village Council Meeting Minutes October 10th, 2024

The regular council meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by President Ann Paksi.

Roll call was taken with, Ann Paksi, Dave Foote, David Kimball, Mike Turner, Andrew Brown, Doug Schneider, Michelle Fitzpatrick-Clerk/Treasurer, Chris Lambert-Deputy Clerk. Paul Beck-DPW Supervisor. Absent: Robert Studt.

Visitors: Jane Unterbrink

After review and discussion <u>**D. Kimball**</u> made a motion to approve the 10/10/2024 agenda. Supported <u>**M. Turner.**</u> Motion carried.

After review and discussion, <u>M. Turner</u> made a motion to accept the Council Meeting Minutes of Sept. 12th, 2024 as presented. Supported by <u>A. Brown.</u> Motion carried.

After review and discussion, <u>M. Turner</u> made a motion to approve the check register, Sept.12, 2024 through Oct.10, 2024 Supported by <u>D. Kimball</u>, Motion carried.

Committee Chairman Jane Unterbrink presented updates for the Village of Ashley Country Christmas.

A Brown gave updates on the Planning Commission meetings.

D. Kimball gave updates on the Work session meetings

Old Business:

After review and discussion, we are moving forward with the purchase of the Paksi property.

After review and discussion, D. Foote motioned to pay Ferrall's Tree Service \$8800 for Invoices turned in.

New Business:

After Review and discussion, <u>M. Turner</u> made a motion to approve and accept the bid from ESS Electric for \$3705.00 for the installation of fixtures and junction boxes and the necessary wiring needed. Supported by <u>D.</u> <u>Kimball.</u> Motion Carried.

With review and discussion of the Blight Complaint, the committee and blight officer are continually working with the proper channels to improve this situation. The DPW is instructed to turn in any Residential Mowing they do in effort to keep the town presentable, so that a bill can be sent to the property owners.

<u>M. Turner</u> motioned to adjourn regular council meeting at 7:50pm. Supported by <u>D. Foote</u>. Motion Carried.

Ann Paksi, Village President

Michelle Fitzpatrick, Village Clerk